

No. 19-35394

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING & REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER

STEVEN H. ADEN

RACHEL N. MORRISON

Counsel of Record

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE

1150 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

Rachel.Morrison@aul.org

(202) 741-4902

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s):
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
Plaintiffs’ complaints that the Rule impedes access to abortion reveals that their real problem is with Title X’s statutory prohibition against abortion as a method of family planning.	2
A. Title X statutorily excludes abortion from the scope of its projects and funding.....	2
B. Despite Title X’s prohibition against abortion, Plaintiffs complain that the Rule impedes access to abortion.	5
C. If Plaintiffs leave Title X, it is because they are choosing abortion over Title X services.	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases	
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	2
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Obria Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 19-905 (C.D. Cal.).....	10
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	2, 3, 4, 9, 12
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	2, 8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C § 201 et seq.	3
42 U.S.C § 300(a).....	3
42 U.S.C § 300a-6.....	3
Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Appropriations Act, 2019 and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115–245, div. B, tit. II, 132 Stat. 2981, 3970–71 (2018)	3

Other Authorities

84 Fed. Reg. 7714	4, 5, 10
Brief Amicus Curiae of Ams. United for Life in Support of Defendants and in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Family Planning Ass’n of Me. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 19-100 (D. Me. Apr. 17, 2019), ECF No. 54, https://aul.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/AUL-Amicus-Brief.pdf	8
Comment from Rachel N. Busick, Staff Counsel, Ams. United for Life, to Alex M. Azar, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs., on Proposed Rule to Ensure Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements in Title X of the Public Health Service Act (July 31, 2018), https://aul.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/AUL-Comment-on-Title-X-Proposed-Rule-re-Program-Integrity.pdf	2
Mem. in Supp. of Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Family Planning Ass’n of Me. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 19-100 (D. Me. Mar. 25, 2019), ECF No. 17	13
Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Washington v. Azar</i> , No. 19-3040 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 22, 2019), ECF No. 18	6, 9, 10, 11, 12
Notice of Withdrawal of Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Family Planning Ass’n of Me. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 19-100 (D. Me. Apr. 26, 2019), ECF No. 65	13, 14
Order Granting Pls.’ Mots. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Washington v. Azar</i> , No. 19-3040 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2019), ECF No. 54	7
State of Wash.’s Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Washington v. Azar</i> , No. 19-3040 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 22, 2019), ECF No. 9	6, 9, 11, 12
